(A) six (6) months after the closing of the Business Combination, or (B) the date on which the closing price of
shares of common stock equals or exceeds $12.50 per share for any 20 trading days within any 30-trading day period
commencing after the Business Combination; and (ii) the remaining 50% of the founder shares will not be released
from escrow until six (6) months after the closing of the Business Combination, or earlier, in either case, if,
subsequent to the Business Combination, consummate a subsequent liquidation, merger, stock exchange or other
similar transaction which results in all stockholders having the right to exchange their shares of common stock for
cash, securities or other property.

53

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED AND CONSOLIDATED
BALANCE SHEET AS OF JUNE 30, 2022

Cleantech

(Historical)
Nauticus

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming
Minimum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Minimum

Redemptions)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash

equivalents  $ 172,785   $ 7,962,254   $ 18,334,425   C  $ 53,896,972   $ (8,404,230 )  L $ 45,492,742

   66,800,000   D

   (23,459,992)  E

   (15,912,500)  K
Restricted certificate of

deposit   —   251,236   —   251,236   —   251,236
Accounts receivable, net

of allowance   —   1,605,152   —   1,605,152   —   1,605,152

Inventory   —   2,380,429   —   2,380,429   —   2,380,429

Contract assets   —   953,960   —   953,960   —   953,960

Other current assets   30,157   1,437,561   —   1,467,718   —   1,467,718

Total current assets   202,942   14,590,592   45,761,933   60,555,467   (8,404,230 )   52,151,237
Investments held in Trust

Account   174,483,243   —   (156,248,818)  A   —   —   —

   100,000   B

   (18,334,425)  C

Property and equipment, net  —   6,238,247   —   6,238,247   —   6,238,247
Right-of-use

asset – operating lease   —   425,551   —   425,551   —   425,551

Other assets   —   247,209   —   247,209   —   247,209

Total assets  $ 174,686,185   $ 21,501,599   $ (128,721,310)   $ 67,466,474   $ (8,404,230 )   $ 59,062,244
LIABILITIES,

TEMPORARY
EQUITY AND
STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Current liabilities

Accounts payable  $ 325,387   $ 3,715,184   $ (50,000)  E  $ 3,990,571   $ —   $ 3,990,571

Accrued liabilities   1,018,979   1,878,320   (1,100,990 )  G   837,189   —   837,189

   (796,620)  E

   (162,500)  K
Accrued

liabilities – related
party   113,333   —   —   113,333   —   113,333

Franchise tax payable   100,000   —   —   100,000   —   100,000
Promissory

note – related party   400,333   —   100,000   B   —   —   —

   (500,333)  E
Operating lease

liabilities – current   —   396,012   —   396,012   —   396,012

Notes payable – current   —   25,058,179   (10,250,000)  G   —   —   —

   (14,808,179)  K
Noted payable, related

parties – current   —   3,000,000   (3,000,000 )  G   —   —   —
Total current

liabilities   1,958,032   34,047,695   (30,568,622)   5,437,105   —   5,437,105

Warrant liability   5,056,000   —   —   5,056,000   —   5,056,000
Convertible senior secured

notes   —   —   20,252,699   D   20,252,699   —   20,252,699
Operating lease

liabilities – long-term   —   269,412   —   269,412   —   269,412

Other liabilities   —   268,093   (20,833)  K   247,260   —   247,260

Total liabilities   7,014,032   34,585,200   (10,336,756)   31,262,476   —   31,262,476
Common stock subject to

possible redemption   174,370,884   —   (156,248,818)  A   —   —   —

   (18,122,066)  H
Stockholders’ equity

(deficit)

Series A preferred stock   —   3,348   (3,348)  I   —   —   —

Series B preferred stock   —   7,254   (7,254)  I   —   —   —

Common stock   431   9,522   310   D   3,975   (144)  L  3,831

   86   F

   530   G

   144   H

   (7,049)  I

Treasury stock   —   (944,927)   944,927   I   —   —   —
Additional paid-in

capital   —   34,546,691   46,546,991   D   92,870,550   (8,404,086 )  L  84,466,464

   (11,968,000)  E

   (86 )  F

   13,249,470   G

   18,121,922   H

   (927,276)  I

   (6,699,162 )  J

Accumulated deficit   (6,699,162 )   (46,705,489)   (10,145,039)  E   (56,670,526)   —   (56,670,526)

   1,100,990   G

   6,699,162   J

   (920,988)  K
Total stockholders’

equity (deficit)   (6,698,731 )   (13,083,601)   55,986,330   36,203,998   (8,404,230 )   27,799,768
Total liabilities,

temporary equity,
and stockholders’
(deficit) equity  $ 174,686,185   $ 21,501,599   $ (128,721,310)   $ 67,466,474   $ (8,404,230 )   $ 59,062,244

54

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED AND
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

Cleantech

(Historical)
Nauticus

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming
Minimum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Minimum

Redemptions)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Revenue

Service  $ —   $ 5,032,124   $ —   $ 5,032,124   $ — $ 5,032,124

Service – related party   —   193,400   —   193,400   —  193,400

   —   5,225,524   —   5,225,524   —  5,225,524

Costs and Expenses
Cost of revenue (exclusive

of items shown
separately below)   —   4,439,223   —   4,439,223   —  4,439,223

Depreciation and
amortization   —   228,405   —   228,405   —  228,405

Research and development  —   1,851,282   —   1,851,282   —  1,851,282

Operating costs   1,905,106   —   —   1,905,106   —  1,905,106

Franchise tax expense   96,761   —   —   96,761   —  96,761
General and

administrative   —   3,917,179   —   3,917,179   —  3,917,179

Total operating costs   2,001,867   10,436,089   —   12,437,956   —  12,437,956

Operating loss   (2,001,867 )   (5,210,565 )   —   (7,212,432 )   —  (7,212,432 )

Other expense (income)
Net gain on investments

held in Trust Account   (252,815)   —   252,815   AA  —   —  —
Change in fair value of

warrant liabilities   (2,917,250 )   —   —   (2,917,250 )   —  (2,917,250 )
Other (income) expense,

net   —   (5,241)   —   (5,241)   —  (5,241)

Interest expense, net   —   1,655,634   (1,400,841 )  CC  2,846,913   —  2,846,913

   2,592,120   DD
Total other (income)

expense, net   (3,170,065 )   1,650,393   1,444,094   (75,578)   —  (75,578)
Income (loss) before income

taxes   1,168,198   (6,860,958 )   (1,444,094 )   (7,136,854 )   —  (7,136,854 )

Income taxes   (12,359)   —   —   (12,359)   —  (12,359)

Net income (loss)  $ 1,155,839   $ (6,860,958 )  $ (1,444,094 )   $ (7,149,213 )  $ — $ (7,149,213 )
Net income (loss) per share

(Note 4)
Weighted average shares

outstanding   21,562,500   680,600   39,750,780   38,306,290
Basic and diluted net

income (loss) per share  $ 0.05   $ (10.08)   $ (0.18)   $ (0.19)

55

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED AND
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

Cleantech

(Historical)
Nauticus

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming
Minimum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Minimum

Redemptions)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Revenue

Service  $ —   $ 7,854,068   $ —   $ 7,854,068   $ — $ 7,854,068

Product   —   242,637   —   242,637   —  242,637

Service – related party   —   332,767   —   332,767   —  332,767

Product – related party   —   162,068   —   162,068   —  162,068

   —   8,591,540   —   8,591,540   —  8,591,540

Costs and Expenses
Cost of revenue

(exclusive of items
shown separately
below)   —   6,850,248   —   6,850,248   —  6,850,248

Depreciation and
amortization   —   365,097   —   365,097   —  365,097

Research and
development   —   3,533,713   —   3,533,713   —  3,533,713

Operating and formation
costs   1,201,383   —   —   1,201,383   —  1,201,383

Franchise tax expense   97,200   —   —   97,200   —  97,200
General and

administrative   —   4,362,400   10,145,039   BB   14,507,439   —  14,507,439

Total operating costs   1,298,583   15,111,458   10,145,039   26,555,080   —  26,555,080

Operating loss   (1,298,583 )   (6,519,918 )   (10,145,039)   (17,963,540)   —  (17,963,540)

Other expense (income)

Transaction costs   155,037   —   —   155,037   —  155,037
Net gain on investments

held in Trust Account   (5,428)   —   5,428   AA  —   —  —
Change in fair value of

warrant liabilities   (1,077,750 )   —   —   (1,077,750 )   —  (1,077,750 )
Change in fair value of

over-allotment option
liability   225,000   —   —   225,000   —  225,000

Other income   —   (1,601,568 )   —   (1,601,568 )   —  (1,601,568 )
Loss on extinguishment

of debt   —   9,484,113   —   9,484,113   —  9,484,113
Interest expense (income),

net   —   725,166   (703,933)  CC  4,707,685   —  4,707,685

   4,686,452   DD

Total other (income)   (703,141)   8,607,711   3,987,947   11,892,517   —  11,892,517

Net income (loss)  $ (595,442)  $ (15,127,629)  $ (14,132,986)   $ (29,856,057)  $ — $ (29,856,057)
Net income (loss) per share

(Note 4)
Weighted average shares

outstanding   11,781,678   678,406   39,750,780   38,306,290
Basic and diluted net

income (loss) per share  $ (0.05)  $ (22.30)   $ (0.75)   $ (0.78)

56

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED AND
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1.  Basis of Presentation

The Business Combination will be accounted for as a reverse recapitalization, with no goodwill or other
intangible assets recorded, in accordance with GAAP. Under this method of accounting, CLAQ will be treated